
Beforethe
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Washington,D.C. 20554

In theMatterof )
)

TelecommunicationsRelayServicesand )
Speech-to-SpeechServicesfor )
Individualswith HearingandSpeech )
Disabilities ) CC DocketNo. 98-67

)
NationalExchangeCarrierAssociation )
PaymentFormulaandFundSizeEstimate )
InterstateTelecommunicationsRelay )
Services(TRS) Fundfor July2004Through )
June2006 )

AT&T COMMENTS

Pursuantto theCommission’sApril 28, 2005PublicNotice(DA 05-1175),

AT&T Corp. (“AT&T”) submitsthesecommentson theannualpaymentformulaand

fundsizeestimatefor theInterstateTRS Fund(“Fund”) submittedonApril 25, 2005by

theNationalExchangeCarrierAssociation(“NECA”) in its capacityastheFund

administrator

NECA proposesthattheCommissionadopta $1.312 perminutereimbursement

ratefor traditionalinterstateandInternetprotocol (“IP”) relaycalls.1 Forspeech-to-

speech(“STS”) relay,the filing proposesaninterstatereimbursementrateof$1.579per

1 ThePublicNoticealso seekscommenton whetherthe Commissionshouldadopta separate

compensationratefor IP RelayandtraditionalTRS for the2005-2006period. As NECA notes(at
21),theTRSAdvisoryCouncilrecommendsthat theCommissionseparatetheratesfor thesetwo
services.AT&T supportsthe Council’srecommendationto separatetheserates.TheCouncil
madethis recommendationbecausetherearenow two newIP relayproviderswho do notprocess
TRS calls. By combiningtherates,theseIP relayprovidersarereimbursedata ratethat takesinto
considerationthe costsfor providingTRS. In otherwords,insteadof beingreimbursedat$1 .278
for strictly handlingIP relay, thoseprovidersreceive$1.312perminute. Thecombinedrate
penalizesthoseproviderswho offerbothTRS andIP relayandrewardsthoseproviderswho only
handleIP relay. And, asNECA also pointsout, separatingtherateswould increasetheFundsize
by less than$12,000andthecontributionfactorwould remainthesame. Id. at n. 40.



2

minute. Thereimbursementrateforvideorelayservice(“VRS”) proposedin NECA’s

filing is $5.924perminute.

Additionally, NECAproposesatotal TRS Fundestimatehigh of$413.3million

for July2005-June2006. This is anastonishingincreaseof$124million from the

currentfundinglevel of$289.3million. NECA attributesthesignificantincreasein

funding requirementsto continuedstrongprojecteddemandfor both IP andVRS. This,

in combinationwith thedeclinein interstateandinternationalenduserrevenues,has

produceda contributionfactorof .00528,nearly50%higherthanthecurrentcontribution

factorof .00356.

AT&T’s analysisofNECA’s methodologyindicatesthatNECAhasoverstated

the TRS fundsizeestimatefor 2005-2006by asmuchas$80million. It has

inappropriatelyinflatedthefunddemandprojectionsusedto developthefund

requirementsby basingits reimbursementforecastononlyfourmonthsofincremental

monthlygrowth. ThefourmonthsselectedhasallowedNECAto overstatethefund

estimateby up to $43million withoutanyotherchangeinNECA’s methodology. In

addition,NECAhasincludedwithoutmerit a“safetymargin”of$37.6million that is

excessiveandclearlyunwarranted.

I. NECA HAS INFLATED THE DEMAND USED TO PROJECT THE
DISBURSEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FUND, CAUSING
AN OVER-RECOVERY.

NECA first developstheproposedreimbursementratesfor TRS, IP, STSand

VRS on thebasisofprojectedcostsanddemandprovidedby therelayproviders. NECA

thenseparatelydevelopstheTRS fundestimateon thebasisofprojecteddemandtimes

theproposedreimbursementratesfor TRS, IP, STSandVRS. NECAdeterminedthat the



3

averageincrementalmonthly growthshownfor eachserviceduringOctober2004

throughJanuary2005wasthemostappropriateincrementalmonthly growthto usefor

theJuly 2005 to June2006fundingperiod. ThefourmonthsamplingselectedbyNECA

producedanaveragemonthlyincreaseof22,183,210,365,283 and 120,845minutesfor

TRS, IP, STSandVRS,respectively.NECA appliedtheaveragemonthlygrowthin

minutes,from April 2005to June2006, to arriveat atotalnumberofminutesfor theJuly

2005to June2006fundingperiodof26.5 million for TRS, 99.5million for IP relay,187

thousandfor STSand35.5 million for VRS. At ratesof$1.312for TRS andIP, $ 1.579

for STSand$5.924for VRS, NECAproducedseparatefunding requirementsof$165.3

million, $295 thousandand$210.5million, respectively,for atotal fundestimateof

$376.1million.

Thefourmonthsofaveragemonthly growthreliedonby NECA to developthe

fundestimateis significantlyhigherthantheaveragemonthlygrowthbasedon theprior

12 monthsofactualdemandrecorded.NECA’s statedjustification for selectingthis four

monthperiodfor eachmentionedservices thatit “showedsteadygrowth” comparedto

fluctuationsin demandearlierin the year.2 Theselectionofthisperiod,of course,

2 SeeNECA at 10 (traditionalTRS demand);id. at 12 (IP relayforecast). NECA alsostatesthat it

“anticipatestheentry ofoneor two additional [IP relay] providersduring thenext fundingperiod.”
NECA doesnotattemptto demonstratethat this developmentwill necessarilyincreaseoverall IP
relaydemand,or toquantifytheamountof anysuchincrease.Indeed,NECA concedesthat
currently“providers’ [demand]projectionsmayoverlap.”

With respectto VRS,NECA asserts(at 17) thatprojectingdemandwas“complicated”by thefact
thatcurrentVRS providershaveenteredthemarket“at varioustimesduring thepastthreeyears.”
NECA doesnotexplainhow this developmentprecludesrelianceon anylongerperiodthan
October2004throughJanuary2005 in forecastingVRS demand.NECA also observesthat it “has
respondedto severalinquiriesfrompotentialnewprovidersinterestingofferingVRS in the
future.” But evenif all of thosepotentialprovidersenterthe VRS marketduring the 2005-2006
Fundyear— andnotably,unlike its IP relaydemandforecast,NECA fails to claim thatwill bethe
case— NECA doesnot explainwhy thatwill necessarilyresultin anincrementalincreasein
demand,ratherthanin migrationof traffic betweenproviders,as with its own observation
regardingIP relay.



4

concomitantlyproducessignificantgrowthin thesizeoftheFund. However,asthe

Commissionhaspreviouslyrecognized,relianceonsucha short time-seriesis likely to

produceinaccurateresultswhencomparedto a longerperiod.3

Thereis no reasonfor NECA to baseits demandforecaston anarbitraryfour

monthsofdemanddatawhen12 monthsofactualdemanddataareavailableto producea

moreaccurateandunbiasedforecast.AT&T hasdeterminedthatthe insufficientand

skewedsamplingofdatausedby NECAto projectits demandfortheJuly 2005to June

2006fundingperiodhasoverstatedthe TRS fundestimateby up to $43 million. See

Attachment1. AT&T believesamoreaccurateandlessbiasedstatisticalsamplewould

beto usethemostrecent12 monthsof actualdemandgrowthreportedfor April 2004to

March 2005. By usingthelast12 monthsof actualdemandgrowth,AT&T developed

averageincrementalmonthly demandthatproducedFundestimatescloserto theTRS, IP,

STSandVRS costsanddemandforecastprovidedto NECAby therelayproviders

themselves.SeeAttachment2. In comparisonto theresultsproducedby NECA above,

AT&T determinedamorelikely averagemonthly growthof88,188minutesfor IP; 158

minutesfor STS; 91,973minutesforVRS; andanaveragemonthlydeclineof 14,153

minutesfor TRS. Theseresultsproducedfundestimatesof$141.6million for TRS and

IP, $273,000for STSand$191.0million for VRS, for atotal Fundestimateof$332.9

million -- areductionof$43.2million from NECA’ sestimate. s revisedtotal

Fundestimatecomparesmuchmorecloselyto theprojectedcostsof$310.2million for

See,e.g.,NationalExchangeCarrier Association,Inc. Revisionsto Tar(ffF.C. C. No. 1,
ApplicationNo. 14 TransmittalNo. 23, (rel. January17, 1985).AppendixB, Introductionto Rate
Analysis,¶ 12 (finding thatNECA’s demandforecastthere“givestoomuchweight” to reported
demandfora five monthperiodthat includedunrepresentativedata,andthatrelianceona much
longerseriesof monthlydemandobservationswas “superiorto a merefive [months] for
estimatingtestyear demand”).



5

theseservicesprovidedby therelayprovidersandusedby NECAto developthe

individual ratesto beusedby therelayprovidersforreimbursement~

II A “SAFETY MARGIN” OF 10 PERCENT IN THE TRS FUND
COMPUTATION IS UNWARRANTED AND SHOULD BE
DISALLOWED.

In addition,NECAhasincludedin its computationoftheTRS fundestimatea

“safetymargin” of 10 percent-- amountingto $37 6 million -- to coveranyshortfallsin

theeventthattheactualreimbursementdemandfor the2005to 2006periodwill be

higherthanits projection,or if the contributionbaseusedin July to fundtheTRS

requirementsis lowerthanthecontributionbaseusedin this filing to developthefactor~

NECAprovidesinsufficientjustificationfor the inclusionofthis exorbitant

“safetymargin” As athresholdmatter,it is hardto imaginethata shortfallwill indeed

occurin the faceoftheover-forecastingofdemandthat, asshownabove,NECA has

embeddedin its proposedfundestimate.Moreover,whileNECA alludesto thenearly$2

million shortfallattributedto a lowercontributionbaserealizedin July 2004,6sucha

shortfallcertainlydoesnot merit includingasafetymarginof$37 6 million atthis stage

ofthefundingcomputationprocess.In theeventthatdevelopmentsduring theJuly

2005-June2006periodindicatethatthe TRSFundwill experienceasubstantialshortfall,

NECAmayat anytime requestan increaseto its fundingrequirementsasit did on

January16,2004whenit askedtheCommissionto increaseits fundingrequirementsfor

As notedabove,NECA hasbasedits forecaston averagemonthly incrementaldemandchanges,
andAT&T’s figuresaboveandin Attachments1-3 replicatethatmethodology.HadNECA
insteadusedtheaveragedaily minutesof use(MOU), to control for variationsin thenumberof
daysin eachmonth, holidays,andotherfactorsandappliedthatprocessto 12 monthsof actual
data(asAT&T showsaboveis appropriate),it wouldhaveproduceda reductionof $25 million in
theFundestimatebasedondemandforecastingalone. SeeAttachments4-6.
SeeNECAat18.

6 SeeNECA at footnote35.



6

IPandVRS dueto its misforecastingofdemand.7Uponreviewoftheupdatedcost

support,theCommissionin shortorderincreasedtheTRS fundingrequirementsfrom

$115 5 million to $170 5 million on February24, 2004 8 Therefore,a 10 percent“safety

margin” is quite unnecessarywhenreliefcanbemadeavailablein slightly overone

month’stime If asurpluscurrentlyexistsin thefunddueto theinclusionofsucha

“safetymargin” in thepast,this surplusshouldbeusedto reducethecurrentfunding

requirementsasexplainedin Part 64 604 oftheRules9 Thecombineddisallowanceof

$43 million and$37.6million will reducetheproposedcontributionfactorof.00528to

.00425. SeeAttachment3.

III THE COMMISSION MUST ELIMINATE FLOWBACK OF ILEC
FUND CONTRIBUTION

As AT&T showed(at 4-7)in its CommentsonNECA’s 2003proposed

contributionfactorandfundsize,theCommissionhasrectifiedonesourceof

impermissibleimplicit subsidesin accesschargesby precludingpricecaplocal exchange

carners(“LECs”) from “flowing back”theirUSF contributionsto customersin access

rates,andhaswaivedotheraccessrulesto permitrate-of-returncamersto recovertheir

USFcontributionsfrom endusers.However,theCommissionhasnot takensimilar

actionto eliminaterecoveryofLECs’ TRS Fundcontributionsfrom carrier access

January16,2004Letterto MarleneH. Dortch, Secretary,FCCfromJohnRicker,Director,
UniversalServiceProgramSupport.

8 In theMatterofTelecommunicationsRelayServicesandSpeech-to-SpeechServicesfor

Individualswith HearingandSpeechDisabilities, CC DocketNo. 98-67,Order,DA 04-465
(releasedFebruary24, 2004).
It is no answerthat,if the inclusionof sucha “safetymargin” createsa surplusin theFund, and
that this surplusmaybeusedto reducefuturefundingrequirements.SeeSection
64.604(c)(5)(iii)(B)of theCommission’srules (“In theeventcontributionsexceedTRS payments
andadministrativecosts,thecontributionfactorfor thefollowing yearwill be adjustedby an
appropriateamount,taking into considerationprojectedcostandusagechanges.”)Fund
contributorsthatoverpayduring thecurrentfundingperiodmaywell notbe madewholeby sucha
futurecontributionfactorrevisiondueto changesin themarketplacethataltertheir baserevenues
belowthe levelof theprioryear subjectto theoverstatedcontributionfactor.



7

charges,despitethefactthattheimplicit subsidycreatedby that flowbackis equally

impermissibleunderstatuteandapplicableprecedent.AT&T accordinglyrequestedthat

theCommissioneliminatetheLECs’ flowbackin accessratesoftheirFundcontributions

aspartof its 2003counterpartto thepresentproceeding.

TheJune30Order (1143)concludedthat Commissionreviewofcontributionand

Fundsizeproposalsby NECA“is not theappropriatevehiclefor addressingth[e] issues”

regardingeliminationofimplicit subsidiesthroughtheLECs’ flowbackthroughaccess

chargesoftheirFundcontributions. Nothing in that decision,however,questionedthe

Commission’slegalduty to removethat subsidyfrom accessrates If theCommission

continuesto believethat this issueis beyondthescopeofthisproceeding,it is

neverthelessobligatedto addressthis matterin anotherappropnateforum Theneedfor

suchactionis underscoredby the continuedgrowthin theFundthat is beingspurredby

increaseddemandfor relayservicesandtherelatedincreasein theamountsofFund

paymentsby the LECs that areflowed backthroughaccesscharges Thisproblemis

furtherexacerbatedin this filing becauseoftheinaccurateforecastingperformedby

NECA andtheinclusionof anunnecessaryandexorbitant“safetymargin” This

unlawful subsidyshouldbe eliminatedby the Commission,eitherin aseparate

proceedingor aspartoftheCommission’scomprehensivereformofintercarrier

compensation.1°

10 Additionally, to furtherreducetheoverallsizeof futureFundestimates,theCommissionshould

give considerationto theMultistateAverageRateStructure(“MARS”) Plansubmittedin October
2004by HamiltonRelay,Inc. UndertheMARS Plan,interstateTRSperminutecompensation
rateswould becalculatedon thebasisof theaverageintrastatecompensationrates,whidh are set
throughcompetitivebiddingprocesses.



8

CONCLUSION

Forthesereasons,theCommissionshould(1) disallowthedemandforecast

proposedby NECA andreducetheTRS fund estimateby $43 million to correctthat

overforecast;(2) disallowthe safetymarginof 10%andreducetheTRS fundestimateby

an additional$37.6million; and(3) addresstheeliminationof ILEC flowbackofFund

contributionsthroughcarrieraccesschargesin a separateproceedingor aspartofthe

comprehensivereformofintercarriercompensation.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Is! PeterH. Jacoby
LawrenceJ Lafaro
PeterH Jacoby

AT&T Corp.
OneAT&T Way
Room3A251
Bedminster,NJ 07921
Tel: (908) 532-1830
Fax: (908)532-1219

Dated: May 13, 2005



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I herebycertifythat on this 13th dayofMay2005, acopyoftheforegoing

“AT&T Comments”wasservedby U.S. first classmail, postageprepaid,on theparties

listedbelow:

/s! TracyRudnicki
TracyRudflicki

MarleneH. Dortch*
Office oftheSecretary
FederalCommunicationsCommission
~ l2~’Street,SW SuiteTW-A325
Washington,DC 20554

DanaJackson*
Constuner& GovernmentAffairs Bureau
Disability RightsOffice
FederalCommunicationsCommission
~ l2°~Street,SWRoom6C410
WashingtonDC 20554

MaripatBrennan
Manager-TRSandNBANC Fund

Administration
NECA
80 SouthJeffersonRoad
Whippany,NJ07981

*By electronicmail



I

Summary
TRS Filing-April 25, 2005
TRS Fund Forecast vs Revised Forecast

Attachment I
Page 1 of 3

a b c=b-a
Disbursements

as Filed

Exhibit 4

Distribusements
as Revised

based on 12 mos
average

Difference
as Filed and

as Revised
Traditional TRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

Total

$34,776,205
$130,532,244

$295,409
$210,521,105
$376,134,965

$29,341,466
$112,248,130

$272,893
$191,022,466
$332,884,956

($5,434,739)
($18,284,114)

($22,516)
($19,498,639)
($43,240,007)

MOUS
as Filed

Exhibit 4

MOUS
as Revised

basedonl2mos
average

Difference
as Filed and

as Revised
Traditional TRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

26,506,254
99,491,040

187,086
35,536,986

22,363,922
85,554,977

172,827
32,245,521

(4,142,333)
(13,936,063)

(14,260)
(18,092,655)



Summary Attachment 2
TRS Filing-April 25, 2005
TRS Fund Forecast Compared to Costs and MOUs filed by Relay Providers and Revised Forecast

a b c d=b-a ec-a

Disbursements

Disbursements
as Filed

Exhibit 4

Costs Projected by Relay Providers Disbursements
as Revised

basedon 12 mos
average

See Attachment I

Difference
as Filed and

Costs
Projected

Difference
as Filed

and
as RevisedAv 05/06 Source

Traditional TRS
Internet Protocat
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

Total

$34,776,205
$130,532,244

$295,409
$210,521,105
$376,124,963

$34,042,335 Exhibit IC
$115,443,343 Exhibit IC

$154,840 Exhibit ID
$160,524,733 Exhibit I E
$310,165,250

$29,341,466
$112,248,130

$272,893
$191,022,466
$332,884,956

($733,870)
($15,088,902)

($140,569)
($49,996,373)
($65,959,713)

($5,434,739)
($18,284,114)

($22.51 6)
($19,498,639)
($43,240,007)

Demand

MOUS
as Filed

Exhibit 4

MOUS Projected by Relay Providers MOUS
as Revised

based on 12 mos
average

See Attachment I

Difference
as Filed and

Costs
Projected

Difference
as Filed and

and
as RevisedAv 05106 Source

Traditional TRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

26,506,254
99,491,040

187,086
35,536,986

23,974,280 Exhibit IC
91,582,059 Exhibit IC

99,430 Exhibit ID
27,474,497 Exhibit 1E

22,363,922
85,554,977

172,827
32,245,521

(2,531,975)
(7,908,981)

(87,656)
(10,528,612)

(4,142,333)
(13,936,063)

(14,260)
(18,092,655)



TRS Fund Forecast vs Revised Forecast Attachment 4
TRS Filin

9
-April 25, 2005 Page 2 of 3

ReVised based on recent 12 months actuals

No.
of Actual Average Average

Days Traditional MOUS Actuals MOUS
in the TRS per IP per
Month MOUs Day MOUS Day

Jan-04 31 2,188,805 70,607 5,325,009 171774
Feb 29 1,981,581 68,330 4,663,443 160,808
Mar 31 2,167,955 69,934 5,235,048 168,873

I Apr 30 2,044,213 68,140 4,730,360 157,679
2 May 31 2,178,255 70,266 4,567,870 147,351
3 June 30 2,027,449 67,582 4,799,564 159.985
4 July 31 1,855,266 59,847 5,317,443 171,530
5 Aug 31 2,054.586 66,277 5,391,896 173,932
6 Sep 30 1,958,892 65,296 5,526,085 184,203
7 Oct 31 1,955,610 63,084 5870,027 189,356
8 Nov 30 1,989,723 66,324 5,889,086 196,303
9 Dec 31 2,010,719 64,862 6,217.038 200,550

10 Jan-05 31 2,047,626 66,052 • 6,367,542 205,405
11 Feb 28 1,793,912 64,068 6.064,553 216,591
12 Mar 31 1,998,116 64,455 6,292,462 202,983

Trend Trend
perD~yon perD.yon
l2mos l2mos
Actuals Actuals

Apr 63,612 221,477
May 63.318 227270
June 63,024 233,063
July 62,730 238,856
Aug 62,437 244,649
Sep 62,143 250,442
Oct 61 849 256,235
Nov 61,555 262,028
Dec 61,262 267,821
Jan-06 60,968 273,614
Feb 60,674 279,407
Mar 60,380 285,200
Apr 60,086 290,993
May 59,793 296,756

__________ June 59,499 . 302,579 ________________________________________
— — Ex2.P2A,f6 Ex2,P2Bof6 Ex2.P2Aof6 ~~~2,P2B0f6

NECA
NECA NECA Revised Projected Revised NECA

Convert Projected Convert Projected Disbrsmt Foroc.st Ave Traditional Di~br~mtForecast Ave Projected
to TRS to IP based on Cost per TRS based on Cost per lP

Month MOUs Month MOUs 12 mos actuals Minute Disbursements 12 mos actuals Minute Disbursements
Apr 30 1,908,352 2,020,299 6,644,306 6,502,826 $2,824.37 $9,090,951
May 31 1,962,857 2,042,282 7,045,366 6,713,190 $2,855,39 $9,385,040
June 30 1,890,725 2,064,665 6,991,887 6,923,554 $2,886.40 $9,679.12

8 8

a

Total 05-06 22,309,339 26,506,254 98,762,652 99,491,040 $29,269,854 $34,776.20 $129,576,600 $130,532.24



lilt

Interstate IRS Fund Requirements Attachment 6
(July 2005 thru June 2006)
Revised Exhibit 4
Based on recent 12 months actuals

Interstate IP Interstate All
IRS ex Int’l STS VRS Total

As Filed:
1. Proposed Reimbursement Rate $1 .312 $1 .312 $1 .579 $5.924

2. Projected Minutes 22,309,339 98,762,652 165,956 32,430,766

3. Fund Size
a. Projected Reimbursement $29,269,853 $129,576,599 $262,045 $192,119,859 $351,228,355
b. 10% Safety Margin $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
c. Fund Requirement $29,269,853 $129,576,599 $262,045 $192,119,859 $351,228,355

4. TRS/IP/STSNRS Fund Requirement $351,228,355
a. NECA Administrative Costs $600,000
b. Interest Income ($1,000,000)
c. Total Fund Requirement $350,828,355

5. 2004 End User IS Revenues $78,223.1 12,047

6. Projected Contribution Factor 0.00448



TRS Fund Forecast vs Revised Forecast
TRS Filing-April 25, 2005
Revised based on recent 12 months average

Attachment1
Page 2 of 3

Ex2, P2A Of 6
NECA

Actual Projected
Traditional Ave Traditional

TRS Yr!Yr Monthly TRS
MOlts - Difference Growth MOUs

Ex 2, P28 of 6

NECA
Actuals Ave Projected

IP Yr/Yr Monthly IP
MOUs Difference Growth MOUs

Ex2, P2A el 6
NECA

Projected
Traditional Ave Traditional

TRS Cost per TRS
Disbursements Minute Disbursements

Ex2, P2B of 6

NECA
Ave Projected

Ip Cost per IP
Disbursements Minute Disbursements

Mar-04
1 Apr
2 May
3 June
4 July
5 Aug
6 Sep
7 Oct
8 Nov
9 Dec

10 Jan-05
Il Feb
12 Mar

Apr
May

. .

2,167,955
2,044,213 (123.742)
2,178,255 134,042
2,027,449 (150,806)
1,855,266 (172,183)
2,054,586 199,320
1.958,892 (95,694)
1,955,610 (3,282)
1,989,723 34,113
2,010,719 20.996 (14,153) l2mosave
2,047,626 36,907 22,184 4 mos ave
1,793.912 (253,714)
1,998,116 204,204

Revised
Demand
Forecast

1.983,963 2,020,299
1,969,810 2,042,282

. 5

5,235,048
4,730,360 (504,688)
4,567,870 (162,490)
4.799.564 231,694
5,317,443 517.879
5,391,896 74,453
5.526,085 134,189
5,870,027 343,942
5.889,086 19,059
6,217,038 327.952 88,118 l2mosave
6.367,542 150,504 210.364 4 mos ave
6,064,553 (302,989)
6.292.462 227,909

Revised
Demand
Forecast

6,380.580 6,502,826
6,468,698 6,713,190

4

Revised
Disbursements

Forecast
$2,824,378
$2,855,390
~,“

Revised
Disbursements

Forecast
$9,090,951
$9,385,040.
~

I”,.’.,’,..-’,’, I I I -~ $—..,..—,...--.I —. ~ I



-I’

Interstate IRS Fund Requirements Attachment 3
(July 2005 thru June 2006)
Revised Exhibit 4
Based on recent 12 months average

Interstate IP Interstate All
IRS ex Int’l STS VRS Total

As Filed:
1. Proposed Reimbursement Rate $1.312 $1.312 $1.579 $5.924

2. Projected Minutes 22,363,922 85,554,977 172,827 32,245,521

3. Fund Size
a. Projected Reimbursement $29,341,465 $112,248,129 $272,893 $191,022,466 $332,884,954
b. 10% Safety Margin $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -

c. Fund Requirement $29,341,465 $112,248,129 $272,893 $191,022,466 $332,884,954

4. TRS/IP/STSNRS Fund Requirement $332,884,954
a. NECA Administrative Costs $600,000
b. Interest Income ($1,000,000)
c. Total Fund Requirement $332,4~4,954

5. 2004 End User IS Revenues $78,223.1 12,047

6. Projected Contribution Factor 0.00425



TRS Fund Forecast vs Revised Forecast Attachment 4
TRS Filing-April 25, 2005 Page 3 of 3

Revised based on recent 12 months actuals

No.
of Average Average

Days Actual MOUS Actual MOUS
in the
Month

Sp to Sp
MOUs

per
Day

video Relay
MOUs

per
Day

Jan-04 31 12,182 393 477,539 15,404
Feb 29 8,762 302 534,536 18,432
Mar 31 11,007 355 709,718 22,894

I Apr 30 10,249 342 722,863 24,095
2 May 31 12,473 402 733,040 23,646
3 June 30 10,665 356 869,003 28,967
4 July 31 11,078 357 943,747 30,443
5 Aug 31 9,651 311 1,080,983 34,870
6 Sep 30 8,731 291 1,150,935 38,365
7 Oct 31 11,870 383 1,198,322 38,656
8 Nov 30 13392 446 1,290,522 43,017
9 Dec 31 10,419 336 1,424,155 45,940

10 Jan-05 31 9,862 318 1,634,316 52,720
1 1 Feb 28 13,362 477 1 .574.378 56,228
12 Mar 31 12,902 416 1,813,388 58,496

Trend Trend
peroayen per Day on
l2mos l2mos
Actuals Actuals

Apr 407 60,987
May 412 64,274
June 418 67,561
July 424 70,849
Aug 429 74,136
Sep 435 77,423
Oct 441 80,710
Nov 446 83,997
Dec 452 87,284
Jan-OS 458 90,572
Feb 463 93,859
Mar 469 97,146
Apr 475 100,433
May 480 103,720

__________ June 486 107,007 ________________________________________ __________________________________________
— — Ex2,P2Cofe Ex2,P2Dof6 ~ Ex2.P2COf6 Ex2,P2Dof6

NECA NECA Revised NECA Revised NECA
Convert Projected Convert Projected DinbrsmtForecant Ave Projected DisbrsmtForecant Ave Projected

to Sp to Sp to video Relay based on Cost per Sp to Sp based on Cost per Video Relay
Month MOUs Month MOUs 12 mos actuals Minute Disbursements 12 moe actuals Minute Disbursements

Apr 30 12,197 13,185 1,829,610 1,934,233 $21,043 $14,692.43
May 31 12,780 13,468 1,992,499 2,055,078 $21,495 $15,610,37
June 30 12,538 13,751 2,026,840 2,175,923 $21,94 $16,528,311

9

4

Total 05-06 165,956 187,086 32,430,766 35,536,986 $262,045 295,40 $192,119,859 $210,521,10



Ex2, P2C of 8
NECA

Actual Ave Projected
Sp to Sp Yr/Yr Monthly Sp to Sp

MOUs Difference Growth MOUs

Ex2, P20 of 6
NECA

Actual Ave Projected
video Relay YriYr Monthly video Relay

MOUs Difference Growth MOUs

Ex 2, P2Cof 8
NECA

Ave Projected
Spto Sp Cost per Sp to Sp

Disbursements Minute Disbursements

Es 2, P20 of 6

NECA
Ave Projected

Video Relay Cost per Video Relay
Disbursements Minute Disbursements

Mar-04 11,007 709,718
I Apr 10,249 (758) 722,863 13,145
2 May 12,473 2,224 733,040 10,177
3 June 10,665 (1,808) 869,003 135,963
4 July 11,078 413 943,747 74,744
5 Aug 9,651 (1,427) 1,080,983 137,236
6 Sep 8,731 (920) 1,150,935 69,952
7 Oct 11,870 3,139 1,198,322 47,387
8 Nov 13,392 1,522 1,290,522 92,200
9 Dec 10,419 (2,973) 158 l2mosave 1,424,155 133,633 91,973 l2mosave

ID Jan-OS 9,862 (557) 283 4mosave 1,634,316 210,161 120,845 4mosave
11 Feb 13,362 3,500 1,574,378 (59,938)
12 Mar 12,902 (460) 1,813,388 239,010

Revised Revised Revised Revised
Demand Demand Disbursements Disbursements
Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Apr 13,060 13,185 1,905,361 1,934,233 $21,043 $14,692,434
May 13,218 13,468 1,997,333 2,055,078 $21,495 $15,610,372
June 13,376 13,751 2,089,306 2,175,923 $21,947 $16,528,311

0

Total 05-06 172,827 187,086 32,245,521 35,536,986 $272,893 $295,409 $191,022,466 $210,521,105

TRS Fund Forecast vs Revised Forecast - Attachment 1
TR5 Filing-April 25, 2005 Page 3 of 3
ReVised based on recent 12 months average



“a

Summary
TRS Filing-April 25, 2005
TRS Fund Forecast vs Revised Forecast

Attachment 4
Page 1 of 3

a b cb-a

Disbursements
as Filed
Exhibit 4

Revised
Disbrsmt Forecast

based on
12 mos actuals

Difference
as Filed and
as Revised

Traditional TRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

Total

$34,776,205
$130,532,244

$295,409
$210,521,105
$376,134,965

$29,269,854
$129,576,600

$262,045
$192,119,859
$351,228,357

($5,506,351)
($955,644)

($33,364)
($18,401,246)
($24,896,606)

MOUS
as Filed
Exhibit 4

Revised
MOUS Forecast

based on
12 mos actuals

Difference
as Filed and
as Revised

Traditional TRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

26,506,254
99,491,040

187,086
35,536,986

22,309,339
98,762,652

165,956
32,430,766

(4,196,915)
(728,388)

(21,130)
(3,106,220)



Summary
TRS Filing-April 25, 2005
TRS Fund Forecast Compared to Costs and MOUs filed by Relay Providers and Revised Forecast

Attachment 5

a b c db-a e=c-a

‘

Disbursements

Disbursements
as Filed

Exhibit 4

Costs Projected by Relay Providers Disbursements
as Revised

based on 12 mos
actuals

See Attachment 4

Difference
as Filed and

Costs
Projected

Difference
as Filed

and
as RevisedAv 05/06 Source

Traditional TRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

Total

$34,776,205
$130,532,244

$295,409
$210,521,105
$376,124,963

$34,042,335 Exhibit 1 C
$115,443,343 Exhibit IC

$154,840 Exhibit 10
$160,524,733 Exhibit 1E
$310,165,250

$29,269,854
$129,576,600

$262,045
$192,119,859
$351,228,357

($733,870)
($15,088,902)

($140,569)
($49,996,373)
($65,959,713)

($5,506,351)
($955,644)
($33,364)

($18,401,246)
($24,896,606)

Demand

MOUS
as Filed

Exhibit 4

MOUS Projected by Relay Providers MOUS
as Revised

based on 12 mos
actuals

See Attachment 4

Difference
as Filed and

Costs
Projected

Difference
as Filed and

and
as RevisedAv 05/06 Source

Traditional IRS
Internet Protocal
Speech to Speech
Video Relay Service

26,506,254
99,491,040

187,086
35,536,986

23,974,280 Exhibit IC
91,582,059 Exhibit IC

99,430 Exhibit ID
27,474,497 Exhibit I E

22,309,339
98,762,652

165,956
32,430,766

(2,531,975)
(7,908,981)

(87,656)
(10,528,612)

(4,196,915)
(728,388)

(21,130)
(4,946,433)


